benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated
financial information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set
of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue, and
accordingly does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. Also, the unaudited pro forma combined condensed
consolidated statements of income presented herein do not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the
combined company would have been had the companies been combined during these periods.
The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been derived from and should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial information and related notes of C&N and Monument,
which are incorporated by reference to or included in this document.
18

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(In Thousands) C&N
Historical Monument

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Combined Note
Reference

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks:
Noninterest-bearing $ 20,978 $ 1,660   $ 22,638
Interest-bearing  17,363  219   17,582
Total cash and cash equivalents  38,341  1,879  0  40,220
Held-to-maturity securities  0  1,250   1,250
Available-for-sale debt securities, at
fair value  358,706  96,327  (13,191)  441,842 (1)

Marketable equity security  941  0   941
Federal funds sold  0  741   741
Loans held for sale  551  0   551
Loans receivable  822,532  253,060  (2,735)  1,072,857
Allowance for loan losses  (8,815)  (2,735)  2,735  (8,815)
Loans, net  813,717  250,325  0  1,064,042 (2)
Bank-owned life insurance  18,935  0   18,935
Accrued interest receivable  4,279  1,446   5,725
Bank premises and equipment, net  14,824  2,453   17,277
Foreclosed assets held for sale  2,678  1,614   4,292
Deferred tax asset, net  5,122  362  (603)  4,881 (3)
Intangible asset – Core deposit
intangibles  9  0  2,179  2,188 (4)

Intangible asset – Goodwill  11,942  0  16,012  27,954 (8)
Other assets  15,394  4,870   20,264
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,285,439 $ 361,267 $ 4,397 $ 1,651,103
LIABILITIES
Deposits:
Noninterest-bearing $ 260,961 $ 23,293   $ 283,714
Interest-bearing  782,986  232,096  (266)  1,015,356 (5)
Total deposits  1,043,947  255,389  (266)  1,299,070
Borrowed funds  41,406  66,308  (422)  107,292 (6)
Subordinated debt  0  12,239   12,239
Other liabilities  10,099  1,197   11,296
TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,095,452  335,133  (688)  1,429,897
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY  189,987  26,134  5,085  221,206 (7)

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 1,285,439 $ 361,267 $ 4,397 $ 1,651,103

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

38

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited financial statements.
19

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(1)
The pro forma reduction in available-for-sale securities reflects the assumption that securities would be sold, with no
realized gain or loss, and the proceeds used to fund the cash portion of the merger consideration ($9.9 million), C&N’s
estimated after-tax merger and integration costs ($1.7 million) and Monument’s estimated after-tax merger and

[…]

issued by C&N ($33.0 million), reduced by the elimination of Monument’s stockholders’ equity ($26.1 million) and
further reduced by C&N’s estimated after-tax merger and integration costs ($1.7 million).

(8)
The pro forma amount of goodwill recorded from the merger is calculated as the fair value of consideration paid by
C&N, less amounts allocated to fair value of assets acquired assumed and liabilities assumed, summarized as follows:

Estimated transaction value  $ 42,850
Monument’s stockholders’ equity at September 30, 2018 26,134
Purchase accounting adjustments:
Deposits 266
Borrowed funds 422
Core deposit intangibles 2,179
 2,867

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

40

Adjustment to net deferred tax asset (603)
 2,264
Monument’s estimated merger-related expenses, net (1,560)
Monument’s stockholders’ equity, as adjusted   26,838
Estimated allocation to goodwill  $ 16,012

20

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017
(Dollars In Thousands, Except
Per Share Data) C&N

Historical Monument
Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Combined Note

Reference

INTEREST INCOME
Interest and fees on loans $ 36,944 $ 10,474   $ 47,418
Interest and dividend income on
securities  8,704  1,799  (368)  10,135 (1)

Other interest income  215  268   483
Total interest and dividend
income  45,863  12,541  (368)  58,036

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on deposits  2,403  2,069  266  4,738 (2)
Interest on borrowed funds and
subordinated debt  1,512  1,686  371  3,569 (3)

Total interest expense  3,915  3,755  637  8,307
Net interest income  41,948  8,786  (1,005)  49,729
Provision for loan losses  801  290   1,091
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses  41,147  8,496  (1,005)  48,638

NONINTEREST INCOME
Trust and financial management
revenue  5,399  0   5,399

Brokerage revenue  797  0   797
Service charges on deposit
accounts  4,488  24   4,512

Interchange revenue from debit
card transactions  2,221  0   2,221

Net gains from sale of loans  818  63   881
Increase in cash surrender value
of life insurance  379  0   379

Other noninterest income  2,051  56   2,107
Sub-total  16,153  143  0  16,296
Realized gains on
available-for-sale debt
securities, net

 257  11   268

Total noninterest income  16,410  154  0  16,564
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee
benefits  21,180  3,692   24,872

Occupancy and equipment
expense  3,639  402   4,041

Data processing expenses  2,231  513   2,744

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

42

Pennsylvania shares tax  1,329  191   1,520
Professional fees  872  266   1,138
Other noninterest expense  7,716  1,233   8,949
Total noninterest expense  36,967  6,297  0  43,264
Income before income tax
provision  20,590  2,353  (1,005)  21,938

Income tax provision  7,156  670  (352)  7,474 (4)
NET INCOME  13,434  1,683  (653)  14,464
Dividend on preferred stock   85   85
INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 13,434 $ 1,598 ($ 653) $ 14,379

EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE – BASIC $ 1.10 $ 1.19   $ 0.97

EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE – DILUTED $ 1.10 $ 1.09   $ 0.96

Weighted-average Shares
Outstanding:

Basic  12,115,840  1,345,289  1,269,703  14,730,832
Diluted  12,155,136  1,468,764  1,269,703  14,893,603
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHARES

$ 13,365 $ 1,598 $ (653) $ 14,310

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
21

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018
(Dollars In Thousands, Except
Per Share Data) C&N

Historical Monument
Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
Combined Note

Reference

INTEREST INCOME
Interest and fees on loans $ 30,207 $ 8,790   $ 38,997
Interest and dividend income on
securities  6,489  2,026  (348)  8,167 (1)

Other interest income  328  43   371
Total interest and dividend
income  37,024  10,859  (348)  47,535

INTEREST EXPENSE
Interest on deposits  2,641  2,291   4,932
Interest on borrowed funds and
subordinated debt  672  1,430  51  2,153 (3)

Total interest expense  3,313  3,721  51  7,085
Net interest income  33,711  7,138  (399)  40,450
Provision for loan losses  332  395   727
Net interest income after
provision for loan losses  33,379  6,743  (399)  39,723

NONINTEREST INCOME
Trust and financial management
revenue  4,375  0   4,375

Brokerage revenue  718  0   718
Service charges on deposit
accounts  3,837  86   3,923

Interchange revenue from debit
card transactions  1,880  0   1,880

Net gains from sale of loans  514  10   524
Increase in cash surrender value
of life insurance  295  0   295

Other noninterest income  1,938  4   1,942
Sub-total  13,557  100  0  13,657
Gain on restricted equity
security  2,321   2,321

Realized (losses) gains on
available-for-sale
debt securities, net

 (284)  730   446

Total noninterest income  15,594  830  0  16,424
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Compensation and employee
benefits  16,627  2,789   19,416

 2,799  284   3,083

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

44

Occupancy and equipment
expense
Data processing expenses  2,002  440   2,442
Pennsylvania shares tax  998  144   1,142
Professional fees  860  218   1,078
Other noninterest expense  6,126  1,481   7,607
Total noninterest expense  29,412  5,356  0  34,768
Income before income tax
provision  19,561  2,217  (399)  21,379

Income tax provision  3,229  380  (84)  3,525 (4)
NET INCOME  16,332  1,837  (315)  17,854
Dividend on preferred stock   0   0
INCOME AVAILABLE TO
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 16,332 $ 1,837 $ (315) $ 17,854

EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE – BASIC $ 1.33 $ 1.20   $ 1.18

EARNINGS PER COMMON
SHARE – DILUTED $ 1.33 $ 1.18   $ 1.18

Weighted-average Shares
Outstanding:

Basic  12,209,879  1,530,616  1,269,703  15,010,198
Diluted  12,248,669  1,554,969  1,269,703  15,073,341
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHARES

$ 16,249 $ 1,837 ($ 315) $ 17,771

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements.
22

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS & NORTHERN CORP - Form S-4

45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(1)
The pro forma adjustment to income on securities is based on the pro forma reduction in the carrying value of
available-for-sale securities (described in the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheets). The pro forma
reduction in interest income is calculated using C&N’s fully taxable equivalent yields on available-for-sale securities
of 2.79% for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2.64% for the nine months ended September 30, 2018.